investments in associates are accounted for in the Company’s statement of financial statements using

equity method less any impairment losses, unless it is classified as held for sale or distribution.

(b) Accounting for revenue from contracts with customers

The Company adopted MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 January 2018 and no

material impact on the net profit of the Company. Presentation of the financial statements was affected by

the reclassification of affected items from expenses to revenue or vice versa.

(c) Financial effects due to the changes in accounting policies

The Amendments to MFRS 127 and MFRS 15 are applied retrospectively. The details and quantitative

impact of the changes in accounting policies are disclosed below:

Impact on Financial Statement

(i) Statement of financial position

 Impact of change in

accounting policy

 30.9.2017

 Before

Restated

MFRS 127

Adjustments

MFRS 15

Adjustments

After

restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets

 Property, plant and equipment 3,459,244 - - 3,459,244

 Intangible assets 16,708 - - 16,708

 Investment in a subsidiary 49,000 - - 49,000

 Investments in associates 9,200 (1,465) - 7,735

 Other investments 59,629 - - 59,629

 Other assets 17,119 - - 17,119

Total non-current assets 3,610,900 (1,465) - 3,609,435

 Inventories 572,298 - - 572,298

 Receivables, deposits and

   prepayments 80,034 -

-

80,034

 Tax recoverable 31,613 - - 31,613

 Cash and cash equivalents 58,922 - - 58,922

 742,867 - - 742,867

 Assets classified as

   held for sale 67,382 -

67,382

Total current assets 810,249 - - 810,249

Total assets 4,421,149 (1,465) - 4,419,684

   17

 Impact of change in

accounting policy

 30.9.2017

 Before

restated

MFRS 127

Adjustments

MFRS 15

Adjustments

After

restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Equity

 Share capital 702,000 - - 702,000

 Fair value reserve 58,599 - - 58,599

 Retained earnings 1,161,683 (1,465) - 1,160,218

Equity attributable to owners

   of the Company 1,922,282 (1,465) - 1,920,817

Liabilities

 Borrowings 197,761 - - 197,761

 Other liabilities 7,746 - - 7,746

 Deferred tax liabilities 27,839 - - 27,839

Total non-current liabilities 233,346 - - 233,346

 Borrowings 853,172 - - 853,172

 Payables and accruals 1,412,349 - - 1,412,349

Total current liabilities 2,265,521 - - 2,265,521

Total liabilities 2,498,867 - - 2,498,867

Total equity and liabilities 4,421,149 (1,465) - 4,419,684

(ii) Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

 Impact of change in

accounting policy

 30.9.2017

 Before

restated

MFRS 127

Adjustments

MFRS 15

Adjustments

After

restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 3,020,961 - 26,731 3,047,692

Total operating expenses (2,887,704) - (26,731) (2,914,435)

Other operating income 8,147 - - 8,147

Results from operating activities 141,404   141,404

Interest expense (30,053) - - (30,053)

Interest income 794 - - 794

Share of profit of equity-accounted

 associates, net of tax - (234) - (234)

Profit before tax 112,145 (234) - 111,911

Tax expense (46,077) - - (46,077)

Profit for the year 66,068 (234) - 65,834

Other comprehensive income,

 net of tax

Item that is or may be reclassified

 subsequently to profit or loss

Fair value of available-for-sale

 financial assets 15,170 - - 15,170

Total comprehensive income

 for the year 81,238 (234) - 81,004

   18

(iii) Statement of cash flow

 Impact of change in accounting policy

for the year ended

30.9.2017

 Before

restated

MFRS 127

Adjustments

MFRS 15

Adjustments

After

restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cash flows from operating activities

 Profit before tax 112,145 (234) - 111,911

 Adjustments for:

   Non-cash item 218,284 234 - 218,518

   Non-operating items 28,060 - - 28,060

Operating profit before changes in

   working capital 358,489 - - 358,489

 Changes in working capital:

   Net change in current assets 13,144 - - 13,144

   Net change in current liabilities (118,307) - - (118,307)

 Cash generated from operations 253,326 - - 253,326

 Tax paid (56,206) - - (56,206)

 Net cash from operating

  activities 197,120 - - 197,120

Other disclosure items pursuant to Appendix 9B Note 16 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia

Securities Berhad are not applicable.